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//. What we are
covering today
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Where we have come from

Since October 2008, FWPA has
undertaken consumer research among a
nationally representative, broadly census
matched sample, completing 12 waves
of research.

The objective of this independent market
research is to track consumer attitudes to
forest and wood products against other
materials and industry sectors, over time.

The research is essentially attitudinal in
nature and focuses on key decision
factors with particular regard to
environmental attitudes.

The research has shown generally
consistent results, with some apparent
trends that augur well for wood and the
industry.




What we have done most recently...

O
&0 What

28 who

k

When

Wave 10 tracking

15 minute online survey

Ad campaign evaluation

10 minute online survey

n=1,000

nationally representative sample:
e 18+

* Australia sample

Methodology was kept consistent
with previous waves in order to
make it backwards compatible

n=534

nationally representative sample:
e 18+

* Australia sample

Methodology was kept consistent
with tracking study waves in order
to make it compatible

Fieldwork took place between 4t
March and 14t March 2014

Fieldwork took place between
the 5" and 8t of May 2014

Pollinate took over the tracking study in March 2014 (Wave 10).
Current data is backwards compatible to previous waves



//. Wood and wood products
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Wood is the most popular
material for building and furniture
products

Wood'’s popularity is positive and has not notably
shifted in the last 7 years

The look and feel of wood is significantly higher than
competing materials

Wood is very clearly positioned over all other
materials as the most environmentally friendly,
sustainable and visually appealing material in the
mind of consumers. It also linked first with carbon
storage

When comparing both physical and emotional
characteristics of wood and other materials, wood by
far leads the way in nearly all positive traits

Wood is the first choice across a variety of activities;
from buying indoor and outdoor furniture to
renovating the home & landscaping the garden




Positivity about wood has
remained consistent throughout the waves

Wood

Love/ mlLoveit mLike it
Like

(Top 2) (%)
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36% 33%
49% 52%

Oct08 May09 Marl0 Jul10(W4) Mayll Octll  May12 Jul12(W9) Jan 13 Mar14  May 14
(W1) (W2) (W3) (W6) (W7) (W8) (W10) (W1l)  (Carbon
TVC)

100% -

90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0%' T T

There is little to no negativity, with all
other respondents being indifferent to wood

QAT: Thinking broadly about the look and feel of various materials, which of these best describes your feelings towards the following? (n=619-1056) p llinate



Wood has the strongest appeal
compared to all other materials

ElLikeit mLove it
TOP 2

N
(o)

Wood 83%
Bricks 46 14 63%
Steel 35%

36%

Aluminium

N
(00]

w
i
I
(o]
(6}

Concrete

32%

12%

Plastic

Whilst there is a distinct gap between wood and all other materials,
bricks are also performing well on aesthetics

QAT: Thinking broadly about the look and feel of various materials, which of these best describes your feelings towards the following? (n=1,031) p llinate 9



Those who love/like wood relate to
the naturalness and it’s aesthetic appeal

Elove it Why (top comments)

HLike it

Natural/environment friendly 32%

® ! dontmind It is beautiful/looks good
EDon’treally like it Warm/comforting/homely
Good/feel good (unspecific)

Use it
> Good texture

Easy to work with/use

H Hate it

Practical/useful/functional
Like the colours

Lasts long/durable

Variety of the product
Classic/timeless/traditional

Versatile product

None 13%
> Vulnerable to termites/it will rot 9%

2%
2%

However there is minor concern about wood rotting from termites

QAZ7: Thinking broadly about the look and feel of various materials, which of these best describes your feelings towards the following? HSTTE
Qas8a: Why do you say that about wood? (n=1,031) @) llinote 10



Wood is known as natural, warm and for furniture & flooring

Wood
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Strength is associated with bricks, steel & concrete

QA11: When choosing an application/use of the following materials, what are the words that first come to you mind? (n=1031 for wood. All other materials n=515)
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Wood is nearly always in the consideration set,

with preference increasing from Jan 2013

Wool
Pref.

OO0 B0 E DD BB

100% +
90% -
26% 28%
80%
70%
60%
0,
50%
40%
30%
20%

40% 38%

10%

0%
Oct 08 May 09 Mar 10 Jul10 (W4) May 11 Oct 11 May 12 Jul 12 (W9) Jan 13
(W1) (W2) (W3) (wWe) (W7) (w8) (W10)

Mar 14
(W11)

May 14
(Carbon
TVC)

= | would always choose
wood over other
materials if it were
suitable

| would be likely to
choose wood over
other materials

mWood is one of many
materials | would
consider choosing

QB4: Thinking about situations when you might choose wood over other types of materials for example in furniture, building and construction, floors, fencing, etc. which of

the following statements best describes your personal feelings about choosing wood over other materials? (n=619-1056)
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Purchase intent for wood increases if
people know that it has been sustainably produced

Any
change

%
A oD DO EEE O o

90% -

80% -
70% -
37%
36%
60% -
43%
50% -
40% -
30% - 37%
’ 36%
23%
20% A
10% -
0% A T T T

Oct 08 May 09 Mar 10 Jul 10 (W4) May 11 Oct 11 May 12 Jul12 (W9) Jan 13 Mar 14
(W1) (W2) (W3) (W6) (W7) (W8) (W10) (W11)

= Slightly more likely

B Somewhat more likely

® Much more likely

Question not asked

QB3: To what extent would knowing that wood came from sustainably managed forests influence your likelihood to choose wood over other materials? (n=619-1056) O llinate 13



//. Attitudes toward

the environment
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Clear and concise
messaging that products are
from sustainably managed
forests will Increase wood
being preferred

What consumers understand about
carbon and its relationship to trees has
increased over the course of tracking

The need for sustainably managed
forests is on the rise

Preference for wood (when suitable) has
increased since the last wave




In general, consumers are environmentally
conscious while also having a practical outlook
Any Agree

71%

Cutting down trees is OK as long as we replace them

(o))

9%

Timber farming & harvesting is a natural part of wood production
57%

We should use more wood as it's more environ.friendly than alternative materials

Cutting trees down is bad for the environment

I

o
2
>

8%

Wood is the only really renewable resource that we have

39%

Australia's native forests are managed sustainably

38%

The amount of CO2 emitted in prod. of concrete is greater than in prod. of wood

30%

We should not be cutting down any forests for wood products in Australia

29%

Using more wood would be a help in tackling climate change

17%

Increasing the area and or number of plantations is bad for rural Australia

13%

We should import more wood from o/s rather than cut down Australian trees 2

= Agree totally m Agree strongly = Agree slightly

Replacing trees is key, as consumers don’t want to import
wood from overseas

QB2: Following are some statements other people have made about wood. o Il t 16
Please indicate, from your own perspective, how much you agree or disagree with the following statements: (n=1,031) ) Inare



Belief is decreasing that cutting down trees
Is bad for the environment

e e o o o Cutting down trees is OK as long as we
replace them

100% - ) . L
- — = Timber farming & harvesting is a natural
90% part of wood production
6
% agree
80% eseees \We should use more wood because it's
0 °o® LX) i §
cececeeessene, R e00®® :. ce o0’ '-..... moreen_vwonmen_tallyfnendlythan
'-....ﬂ PR S~ o -~ *e, 71% alternative materials
70% - - . S22 - :
- 69% = ==--- Cutting trees down is bad for the
environment
60% -
------------- Wood is the only really renewable
50% - resource that we have
40% - Australia's native forests are managed
sustainably
30% -
The amount of carbon dioxide emitted in
20% - the production of concrete is greater
16% than in the production of wood
10% - 13% - = = We should not be cutting down any
forests for wood products in Australia
0% ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; . _ ,
Oct08 May09 Mar10 Jull0 Sepl10 Mayll Octll May12 Jull2 Jan13  Mar14 Using more wood would be a help in
(W1) (W2) (W3) (W4) (W5) (We) (W7) (W8) (W9) (W10) (W11) tackling climate change

Increasing the area and or number of
plantations is bad for rural Australia

We should import more wood from

HOWeVer messaglng IS needed to ShOW 3;2rsseas rather than cut down Australian
that Australia manages its forests sustainably

QB2: Following are some statements other people have made about wood.
Please indicate, from your own perspective, how much you agree or disagree with the following statements: (n=619-1056)
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The messaging of wood products in the home storing carbon
has increased in credibility across the waves

e e oo e Trees release oxygen

100% -~
‘....o-lq_ogo_"_.&o_c:o:o_.:_.2._"_.&._.._.:._.._o:.o_oo_o_o_o_,._..',_.._._go_.._.‘u 94%
90% - 93% - — —Trees absorb carbon dioxide from
.......................... 0 the atmosphere
80% - . 82% p
. e e 2T Carbon is stored in wood
TO% +  cecenerunieennaasaneesset ettt ST T 0
el oo JPte R 65%
60% - s ---- Carbon that is stored in wood stays
e mmmmmmmT ~~._ o7 there even when the tree has been
50% - o DR harvested _
R ST e Wood products in the home store
40% - S carbon
0,
30% - \’/’/\ 32% Trees are mostly made of oxygen
20% -
10% -
0%

Oct08 May09 Marl0 Jull0 Sepl1l0 Mayl1ll Octll Mayl1l2 Jull2 Janl1l3 Marl4d
(W1) (W2) (W3) (W4) (W5) (W6) (W7) (W8) (W9) (W10) (W11)

Hypothesis: Carbon messaging has impacted over the waves

QBL1: Please indicate whether you believe the following statements about wood and the environment are true or false: (n=619-1056)



Scepticism exists about corporations, messaging needs to be
clearer and more transparent

o

100% -
= 4% 3% 4%
90% -
80% - 29%
39%
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% A
30% -
20% -
0
10% . o 25%
0 0 12%
o . 7% 50 6% 9% 5%
Often sceptical | believe that Often find | would like to know | am concerned I have agood | often tell family & |am concerned |am wiling to pay Think the
about health & climate changeis  environmental how | can do more that climate understanding of  friends about the about the 25% more for Government is
environmental  occurring & being issues complex & to reduce carbon change is the role that benefits of environment & products & services doing a good job
claims companies contributed to by would like clearer  dioxide & other contributing to carbon dioxide purchasing sustainability, but which are made in  with its policies &
make about their human activities information about greenhouse gases more extreme plays in environmentally only if it has a direct an environmentally programs related
products & services benefits & impacts weather events contributing to friendly products impact on me friendly manner  to environment &
of my choices climate change climate change
Strongly Disagree m Disagree H Agree m Strongly Agree

o™llinate 19

QE1:Please indicate how much you agree with the following statements: (n=1031)



//. Industry bodies
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Prompted awareness is strong of
specific environmental bodies
and this helps increase trust

Forest and wood product industry is comparable
to environmental groups in terms of reliable
sources on the environment

When compared to other industry bodies, the
forest and wood product industry is seen as the
most reliable

When prompted on specific environmental
industries, the WWF and Planet Ark lead the way.
1 in 10 recognise the FWPA logo and branding

— Future links with Planet Ark to raise awareness
of wood are a good opportunity

Reliability of organisations is strongly linked to
awareness, with the most recognised industries
also being the most trusted

-
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The forest and wood products industry and environmental
groups are the most reliable sources of information when it
comes to the environment

100% + e Environmental groups
90% - - = = The forest and wood products
industry
80% 1 The brick industry
0fH -
L The concrete industry
60%
0 -
60% 50% s The steel industry
50% -
45% —— The government
40% - 38% o
38% The automotive industry
30% - 34% |
%gjo Eﬂaefzjﬁgg - = = The oil industry
20% - 1%
19% Banking industry *
10% -
Media Industry *
O% T T T T T T T T T 1

Oct 08 May 09 Mar 10 Jul10 May 11 Oct 11 May 12 Jul12 Jan 13 Mar 14
(W1 (w2) (W3) (W4) (we) (W7) (W8) (W9 (W10) (W11)

Reliability of environmental groups is now in line with reliability of forestry and
wood industry

QA12: Please indicate if you believe the following types of organisation are, or would be, reliable sources of information about the environment: (n=619-1056)
* ONLY ASKED in WAVE 11

22



Net Promoter Score (NPS) in Australia

Ii;ﬂu)’e /': Most industries show a wide range of Net Promoter scores across competing brands

60 -50 -40 -30 -20 -10 4] +10 +20 +30 +40 +50 +60

Department stores ——® Big W, Kmart, Target
Supermclrkets } &> 1 Aldi
Online retail H—8 c=Bay
Liquor | - { Dan Murphy's
Fixed-line home —e——1 Opfus
E Home broadband I L | iiNet
j Mobile broadband | & 1 Telstra
= Personal mobile I & 1 Virgin Mahile, Telsira
Pay TV el Austar, Foxtel
E|ec|ricify I X 3 | Red Energy
Gas —aea EnergyAustrah'c, AGL, Origin
Domestic I e | Virgin Emirates, Singapore Airlines
International I A 4 ------ :
2 Savings and transaction accounts I L - — - ING Direct, Credit unions
_E g g‘"’:;i“gez I .5* . - |- — 3 & |:-ui|c||'ng societies
w5 redit cards —8—— 5t.George Ban [ .
g E Health insurance ——8— 1 HCF, Auvstralian Unity, NIB, AHM irjf:i;nugm;n;;ili
§ _E Motor insurance I L { APIA
o Home and contents insurance I L | APIA

Average NPS in industry
Lowest NP5 | L | Highest NPS

Naote: Excludes brands with fewer than 100 respondents. Some industries have more than one leader, because differences in MPS scores are within the margin of error.
Source: Bain & Company NPS Consumer survey, December 2012

Study among thousands of consumers, evaluating NPS among various
categories



Consumers do not recommend any
iIndustry for its knowledge on the environment

Net Promoter Score - likelihood to recommend

Forest
and
wood The The
Environmental products The The brick concrete The steel Banking Media The oil automotive
groups industry government industry industry industry sector industry industry industry

©00o

16% 13%

000000

m Detractor (0-6) m Neutral @ Promoter (9-10)

With regard to environmental issues, there is little positive advocacy
across any of these sectors

QAA13: Please rate how likely it is that you will recommend the following on a scale where 10 is would definitely o Il t 24
recommend and 0 is would never recommend in terms of their knowledge of the environment (n=1,031) e Inare



Awareness of wood/wood products standards is virtually
unknown on a spontaneous level

Spontaneous

EDon’t know

mFSC

a0, 1% 1%

®Unbranded

Other brands

Prompted

WWF-

PLANET LI
X RFLDERNESS
&amﬂ"{

AUSTRALIAN
CONSERVATION
FOUNDATION

% Solons

MAKE
Voo

Never seen any of the images

84%

However many recognise the logos and 1 in 10 stating they had seen FWPA

QC1: Are you aware of any national or international standards that have been developed to help give consumers confidence that wood and wood products have
come from sustainably managed forests? Please state as many as you can think of... QC2: Have you ever seen any of the following images? (n=1031)

o™llinate 25



Reliabllity is heavily associated with awareness.
The more aware of the brand/logo the more trust attributed

AUSTRATIAN N
FORESTRY
:‘_‘ill; _._-J

®

mYes ®ENo ®mDon'tknow

QCa3: Please think now about sources of information on environmental friendliness and/or the sustainabillity of forests and wood products
Please indicate if you believe the following organisations are, or would be, reliable sources of information (n=1031)

The exception to the rule would be the government

olinate 26



Reliability of organisations as sources of information on
sustainability has dropped over the last few waves

Reliable
sources
of info
100% -
90% -
80% -
70% A
60% -
. 53%
04 -
o0% 5%
42%
0, - ~
40% ~ 39%
0 -
30% " 20
28%
20% - 22%
10% -
0%

May 09 Mar 10 Jul 10 May 11  Oct 11 May 12 Jul 12 Jan 13 Mar 14

(W2) (W3) (W4) (W6) (W7) (W8) (W9) (W10) (W11)

QCa3: Please think now about sources of information on environmental friendliness and/or the sustainability of forests and wood products

Please indicate if you believe the following organisations are, or would be, reliable sources of information (n=619-1056)

« » o = « WWF (World Wildlife Fund)

- = = Planet Ark

------ The Wilderness Society

----- AFS (Australian Forestry Standard)

------------- Forest and wood products industry

FSC (Forest Stewardship Council)

The government

27



//. Carbon TVC evaluation
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With only 250 TARPs, 34% state they have
seen Carbon TVC, which is a strong result

Message take out is on target: high recall of wood being a better
product, storing carbon and being environmentally friendly.

The ad is believable and clear, however does not drive a strong call
to action in terms of finding out more information.

— However the ad is having a positive effect toward likelihood to
choose wood over other materials.

It is likely that this ad is to a certain extent reaching those who are
already on board with the messaging.

— This is not necessarily a concern, if the campaign helps drive
advocacy of the products and industry.

While some attitudinal metrics have slightly declined at the total level,
those who have seen the Carbon TVC are consistently more positive
toward wood and wood products.

Given half those who saw the ad are likely to recommend wood
products, and nearly two thirds are likely to choose wood over other
materials, this appears to have been a successful TVC.

pWO oD
[T

EnvironmentalEdge.com.au




A significant increase in unprompted recall
of advertising regarding wood after the campaign

Seen any advertising? Seen any advertising?

March 2014 May 2014

The campaign appears to have
generated higher category advertising awareness

QD1: Do you recall seeing, reading or hearing any advertising regarding wood, timber or wood products recently? Base: Total Sample - March 2014 n=1031, May 2014 n=534 QD2:

What or who was the advertising for? Base: Respondents who selected ‘Yes’ for QD1 n=76

'T‘\ll Significantly higher/lower than Mar’14. Significantly higher/lower than not seen ad

30



Of those who saw
any ad for wood,
most recalled the
key themes of the
Carbon TVC i.e.
wood is better and

sustainable.

Concept web -

advertising key messages

house t xygel
deck
wond 6% atmospherg neriction
replanted real helped buy baying
remember
fi choi
locked A WOOd Carbon
none u Se b ette r rrrrrr
expensive L] b l world
panet sustainable
life
pl d recyclable
sheds rare wilderness
useflorests T

ttttt

35% stated ‘don’t know’/ ‘none’

QD3: What do you think the ad was trying to say, what were the key messages? Respondents
who selected ‘Yes’ for QD1 n=76

31



‘Carbon’ has achieved strong
recognition, particularly given the low
media support

40% ~

34%

35% -
30% -
25% -
20% - 18%
15% -
10% -

5% -

0% -

March 2014 May 2014

QD5: Have you seen this advertisement before today? (March 2014 n=1031, May 2014 n=534)

.

1 in 3 people
claim to have
seen the TVC
although with a
ghost read of
18% in March,
this figure may
be lower

p-linate 32



Message out take Is direct

" “Carbonis “ :
and on target — being abou_t petior i troes | | _"Choose. ngﬁj?gllls
wood, carbon and the relation than the wood” e

atmosphere”

with the environment

Wood is better 28%
Wood stores carbon 27% “Buy WOQd “Wood is
Wood is environmentally friendly 24% becgl;se ':] S better for the
Choose wood 15% good tor . G':, environment”
. : environment
Wood is sustainable 15%
Wood is natural 14%
Choose sustainable wood 13%
Wood is good 10% “Carbon iS
Wood is good for const‘ructlon 8% stored in Buying “Wood is a
Don't know ) wood and wood responsible
Wood is beautiful 3% ., tackles choice as a
Wood is good for furniture 3% It's natura”y ' buildin
climate 11|
Protect the environment 2% better for change” material
Something about wood 1% the home”

Don't use wood 1%
Planet Ark 1%

Other (NFI) 2% Very low ‘don’t know’ —
PomtRoWATA o indicating the TVC is a clear
communication piece

QD6: What do you think this ad was trying to say, what were the key messages? n=534 p llinate 33



Those who have seen Carbon TVC are
more likely to use wood

® Much more likely

After viewing
S0t the ad, half the
Seen Carbon: 62% Sample

m Slightly more likely Not seen: 45%

iIndicated they
would be more
likely to use
wood over
other materials

® No change

m Slightly less likely

5%
Seen Carbon: 4%
Not seen: 8%

B Much less likely

1%

QD8. After seeing this ad, how likely would you be to use wood over other materials? P llinate



Familiarity with advertising message recognition Is strongest
for “Wood. Naturally Better.” and “Wood Stores Carbon for
Life”

%

35

30 [ et g A eeeees Wood Naturally Better

25
e \\/OOd Stores Carbon for Life
20

15 Building a Brighter Future

10
= == Think Brick

May 11 (W6) Oct 11 (W7) May 12 (W8) Jul 12 (W9) Jan 13 (W10) Mar 14 May 14
(W11) (Carbon
TVC)

Over 1 in 4 are now aware of the Wood Naturally Better advertising message

QD10: Below are some advertising messages that are being used for product or materials for the home (such as wood, concrete, steel, bricks, aluminium or plastic). i Il t 35
Please advise how familiar you are with each of these advertising lines, where 1= Not very familiar and 5 = Very Familiar. (n=619-1056) ) Inare



//. Conclusions
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Conclusions

Wood is very clearly positioned over all other
materials as the most environmentally friendly,
sustainable and visually appealing material. It
also linked first with carbon storage.

Wood is also the only building material to have
shown gains in environmental credentials over
the last few years and to be seen to positively
impact climate change.

Understanding of the carbon cycle (trees
absorb carbon dioxide and release oxygen) is
high, and most people are aware that wood
stores carbon.

When it comes to forestry, the consumption
paradox arises. People want to use more wood,
but about two thirds regard cutting down trees
as bad for the environment. However, most
agree that cutting down trees is OK as long as
we replace them.

As a source of information, the Forest and
Wood Products Industry is rated as by far the
most reliable industry body with most people
considering it reliable compared to other
industry groups.

Once people are aware that wood comes from
sustainably managed forests, claimed likelihood
to choose wood over other materials is quite
high.

The focus for the future should be on continued
promotion of wood as a material of choice for
aesthetic, tactile and environmental reasons.

Increased awareness of accreditation and
consideration of forging a link between
increased wood consumption and the
expansion of sustainable domestic forestry in
the minds of the Australian public would be a
strong positive.



Thank you.
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